PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FORSYTH GROUP HOME 22 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOLICIONS PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOLICIONS PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOLICIONS PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOLICIONS PROVIDER OR TAG TO THE PROVIDER OF THE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
FORSYTH GROUP HOME #2 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, JAP CODE #4489 BELEWS CREEK, NC 27008			B. WING	B. WING			5/29/2024	
W 159 GIDP CFR(s): 483.430(a) Each client's active treatment program must be integrated, coordinated and monitored by a qualified intellectual disability professional whothis STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interview; the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) failed to ensure the Person Centered Plan (PCP) for 3 of 3 audit clients (#3, #4, and #6) were sufficiently monitored to determine the need for program revisions and/or modifications regarding expired objectives. The findings are: A. Review on 5/28/24 of client #3's PCP dated 1/17724 revealed 3 training objectives: 1. By 3/15/23, client #3 will be able to operate a washing machine to do his laundry with 90% verbal assistance for two consecutive review periods (start data 3/15/22). An additional review of the record did not reveal any progress notes regarding the objective. 2. By 11/1/22, client #3 will choose between two activities to work on with 90% accuracy for two consecutive review periods (start data 5/15/22). An additional review of the record did not reveal any progress notes regarding the objective. 3. By 3/10/23, client #3 will identify various clothing with 90% accuracy for two consecutive review periods (start data 5/15/22). An additional review of the record did not reveal any progress notes regarding the objective. RECEIVED IN 1 8 2024 DHSR-MH Licensure Sect	FORSYTH (X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STA	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	x	8460 BELEWS CREEK ROAD BELEWS CREEK, NC 27009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	BE	COMPLETION
Journal With Levelier risk tile flag flot feviewed		CFR(s): 483.430(a) Each client's active treintegrated, coordinated qualified intellectual didinates and integrated intellectual didinates active treintegrated, coordinated qualified intellectual didinates and integrated intellectual Didinates and integration and integrated and integrated and integrated integrated integrated integration and integrated int	d and monitored by a sability professional who- be the the as evidenced by: ews and interview, the disabilities Professional at the Person Centered Plan clients (#3, #4, and #6) bred to determine the need and/or modifications are: of client #3's PCP dated and objectives: will be able to operate a substitutional review and progress notes are any progress notes are any progress notes are also between two and scarry for two dods (start date 5/1/21). An arecord did not reveal any are the objective. will identify various are for two consecutive the 3/15/22). An additional not reveal any progress active. the the QIDP by phone bjectives were the most	W1	1159	The Administrator will Inservice the Qualified Professional on reviewing and monitoring all Person-Centered Plans to determine the need for any program revisions and ensure revisions are made. The clinical team will monitor through monthly record reviews to ensuall person-centered plans are updated. In the future, the Qualified Professional ensure all objectives are monitored for revisions, modifications, and the Person-Centered Plan is updated. By:7/28/24 RECEIVED IIIN 18 2024	le. re	

APORATORY DIRECTOR'S OF PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeduards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G192			B. WING	B. WING			5/29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 460 BELEWS CREEK ROAD BELEWS CREEK, NC 27009	1 00	72072024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	or held a team meeting expired objectives to a modification. B. Review on 5/28/24 12/7/23 revealed 2 trains of the personal information were consecutive review personal information were consecutive review of an additional review of any progress notes regarding the objective start date 11/28/22). A record did not reveal a regarding the objective or held a team meeting expired objectives to dimodification. C. Review on 5/28/24 of 12/7/23 revealed 3 trains 1. By 3/10/23, client #6 meal with 90% independent of the record did notes regarding the objective	g regarding client #3's determine revisions or of client #4's PCP dated ining objectives: #4 will be able to state his with 100% accuracy for two riods (start date 11/28/22). If the record did not reveal garding the objective. #4 will eat slowly with 90% ecutive review periods on additional review of the my progress notes of that she had not reviewed a regarding client #4's etermine revisions or of client #6's PCP dated hing objectives: will wipe the table after a dence for two consecutive te 3/10/22). An additional not reveal any progress ective. will be able to operate his laundry with 90%	W	159			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		351 3557	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G192		B. WING_			05/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER H GROUP HOME #2			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 8460 BELEWS CREEK ROAD BELEWS CREEK, NC 27009		1312312024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(======================================	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	of the record did not regarding the objective 3. By 5/11/23, client #6 change for \$1.00 with consecutive review pe An additional review of any progress notes regarded that the PCP current. QIDP revealed or held a team meeting expired objectives to dimodification. PROGRAM DOCUMER CFR(s): 483.440(e)(2) The facility must docume are related to the client and assessments. This STANDARD is not assessments. This STANDARD is not assessments are related to the client and assessments. This STANDARD is not assessment and assessments. This STANDARD is not assessment and assessments. This STANDARD is not assessment and assessments. This personal space (#4) to determine if the requires a tracking tool, possible revision to clie Plan (BSP) and Person The finding is: During observations at the presonal space and tour impersonal space and tour impersona	eveal any progress notes e. 6 will be able to make 95% accuracy for two riods (start date 5/11/22). If the record did not reveal garding the objective. If the QIDP by phone objectives were the most of that she had not reviewed of regarding client #6's etermine revisions or NTATION The as evidenced by: It is individual program plan It met as evidenced by: It is, record review and alled to document a fically inappropriate e affecting one audit client undocumented behavior an IDT meeting or an IDT meeting or an t #4's Behavioral Support Centered Plan (PCP). The home on ughout the survey, client and two surveyors'	W 25	W253 The Behavior Specialist will in-s	havior ppropriate s well as rough s per tine basis pllowed. ssional will following in, as well as the	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G192		B. WING			05/29/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH GROUP HOME #2			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8460 BELEWS CREEK ROAD BELEWS CREEK, NC 27009	1 0	3/23/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 253	was staff observed do inappropriate touching. Record review on 5/29 dated 12/7/23 and BS one target behavior of (refuse reasonable recreview revealed no do inappropriate touching. Interview on 5/29/24 w #4 frequently exhibit be personal space and instruction Further interview with #4"s BSP only states paraget behavior and do	place of the second of the sec	W 25	3			
W 262	acknowledged client #4 touching/personal spacinterview with the facilit there were no IDT mee regarding inappropriate and that staff should re PROGRAM MONITOR CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3)(i). The committee should is monitor individual programmers.	te episodes. Further y administrator revealed tings or formal goals touching/personal space direct client #4. ING & CHANGE review, approve, and ams designed to manage and other programs that, nmittee, involve risks to hts. met as evidenced by:	W 262				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
34G192		B. WING_	B. WING			5/29/2024		
		ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER I GROUP HOME #2			84	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 460 BELEWS CREEK ROAD ELEWS CREEK, NC 27009	1 0	3/23/2024
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		interviews, the facility restrictive techniques a (BSP) were monitored the human rights commolited from 5/28/24 - 5 door alarms to chime a entered and exited the human for exit of the review did not reveal consulted a signed consulted guardian for exit of the review did not reveal consulted guardian for exit of the review did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did review did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did review did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did review did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did reviewed or approved by the provided did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed or approved by the provided guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed did not reveal consulted guardian for exit did eviewed guardian for exit	failed to ensure that and behavior support plans and reviewed annually by mittee (HRC) for 5 of 6 and #5). The findings are: but the recertification survey 5/29/24 revealed exterior as staff and surveyors group home. records on 5/29/24 sent dated 5/10/24 by the door alarms. Continued onsents for exit door or approved by the HRC. records on 5/29/24 sent dated 3/18/24 by the door alarms. Continued onsents for exit door or approved by the HRC. records on 5/29/24 sent dated 3/18/24 by the door alarms. Continued onsents for exit door or approved by the HRC. records on 5/29/24 ent dated 5/10/24 by the door alarms. Continued onsents for exit door or approved by HRC. I a behavior support plan besequent review of the f behavioral medications. It reveal consents were by the HRC. secords on 5/29/24 ent dated 3/26/24 by the door alarms. Continued on sents were by the HRC.	W 2	62	The Behavior Specialist will ensure that consents are obtained and signed by H Rights Committee for Clients #1, #2, #. #4 and #5. The Clinical Team will monit through monthly record reviews to ensure all consents have been signed by the Human Rights Committee and are up to date. In the future, the Behavior Specialist will ensure all consents are obtained annually and they have the appropriate Human Rights Committee signature. By:7/28/24	luman 3, or	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	34G192		B. WING		05/29/2024
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER YTH GROUP HOME #2			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8460 BELEWS CREEK ROAD BELEWS CREEK, NC 27009	1 00/20/2024
(X4) PREF TAC	IX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
W 2	- Communical From page		W 2	262	
W 2	psychotic medications revealed a signed cor legal guardian. Further consents were review. Interview with the facility revealed that updated could not be located dinterview revealed HR for all clients should be the HRC annually. PROGRAM MONITOF CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3)(1) The committee should are conducted only with consent of the client, prominor or legal guardian. This STANDARD is not be a seed on observation interviews, the facility of support plans (BSP) which is the legal guardians finding is: Review of client 3's recommendation behavior and provided in the provi	In 1/1/24 to include the use of a Continued review isent dated 3/4/24 by the review did not reveal ed or approved by the HRC. Ity administrator on 5/29/24 signed consent forms uring the survey. Continued C limitation consent forms e updated and signed by RING & CHANGE III) Insure that these programs he the written informed arents (if the client is a n. of met as evidenced by: s, record review and ailed to ensure behavior ere reviewed and approved for 1 of 6 clients (#3). The Insure that these programs he written informed arents (if the client is a n. of met as evidenced by: s, record review and ailed to ensure behavior ere reviewed and approved for 1 of 6 clients (#3). The Insure that these programs he written informed arents (if the client is a n. of met as evidenced by: s, record review and approved and approved and approved by administrator on 5/29/24 signed consent form could	W 26	W263 The Behavior Specialist will ensurable and signal consents are obtained and signal guardians for Clients #1, #2, #3, # The clinical team will monitor thromonthly record reviews to ensure consents have been signed by the guardians and are up to date. In the future, the Behavior Specialitiensure that all consents are obtain annually and that they have the appropriate guardian's signature. By:7/28/24	ned by , #4, #5. bugh that all e

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G192	B. WING		05	/29/2024	
	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	,	RECTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 263 W 440	interview revealed HR for all clients should be the legal guardian ann	C limitation consent forms a updated and signed by ually.	W 2	263 440 W440			
W 454	Based on review and to ensure fire evacuati least quarterly for each affected all clients (#1, residing in the home. The series of the series	ot met as evidenced by: interview, the facility failed on drills were conducted at a shift. This potentially #2, #3, #4, #5 and #6) The findings are: the facility's fire drills from evealed there were no fire 3 3rd shift 1st shift and August 2023 5/29/24, with the Qualified Professional (QIDP) o documented fire drills for ly, and August of 2023.	Wat	The Qualified Professional will in- the staff on conducting fire drills on rotating shifts in order to have completed quarterly. The Qualifie will monitor for completion of fire monthly for 12 months. In the fut Qualified Professional will ensur drills are completed as schedule By:7/28/24	monthly each shift ed Professional e drills ure, the e fire		
	CFR(s): 483.470(I)(1) The facility must provid to avoid sources and transfer of the second sources and transfer of the second sources and transfer of the second sources are second sources. This STANDARD is no Based on observations failed to ensure staff and hand washing and to er environment to prevent	e a sanitary environment ansmission of infections. t met as evidenced by: and interview, the facility d clients used proper	W 45	54			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED	
34G192		B. WING _		0.5	5/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8460 BELEWS CREEK ROAD BELEWS CREEK, NC 27009	1 00	3/23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	#4, #5 and #6) in the final state of the final stat	28/24 during the dinner ent #3 and client #4 were est the two dining tables. It is revealed client #3 was face the cups and napkins the urther observations or or other than the sequent observations when the bottom of his sock en setting the plates and ables. At no point did staff wash his hands prior to do the utensils. With the facility administrator client #4 should have been stables and wash their estween mealtimes. 9/24 during the breakfast of prompted client #2 to set nued observations rompt client #2 to wipe the ing down the cups and vations revealed client #2 and sneezed three times Subsequent observations ent #2 to rewash his do staff remove the table after client #2 sneezed.	W 48	The Qualified Professional will in all staff on ensuring that the peosupported are following proper in protocol during meals. A: The Qualified Professional will all staff to ensure that the table is prior to setting the table for meals. B: The Qualified Professional will all staff to ensure that after a client that the table setting must be charted that the table wiped down again. To address A&B and ensure all hygical sanitation procedures are followed team will monitor staff by doing meassessments 2 times a week for a run the future the Qualified Profession will ensure that the people served, and staff follow all hygiene proceduring meals. By:7/28/24	ple lygiene in-service wiped down times. in-service at sneeze nged and iene and it, the clinical ealtime month.	
W 473	revealed staff should ha wipe down and reset the MEAL SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(b)(2)(i	ave prompted client #2 to e table after sneezing.	W 473			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		ATE SURVEY MPLETED
34G192		B. WING	3		05/29/2024	
FORSYTH	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER H GROUP HOME #2			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8460 BELEWS CREEK ROAD BELEWS CREEK, NC 27009	1 0	3312312024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Food must be served. This STANDARD is not be served and appropriate temperature with the facilit temperature. Food must be served. The facilit temperature temperature. Food must be served in the served of the served was a served. The facilit temperature temperature was a served. The facilit temperature to state the yams are to	at appropriate temperature. of met as evidenced by: and interview, the facility vas served at an re for 6 of 6 clients (#1, #2, g in the facility for 1 of 2 inding is: s in the facility on 5/28/24 Il clients to sit at the dining for the dinner meal. s revealed the dinner meal ad pork, yams, coleslaw, and water. Further staff to place the serving table while steam was quent observations articipate in the dinner vations revealed client #1 so hot to eat and staff B to no point during the eck or serve the dinner ents at an appropriate y administrator on 5/29/24 in trained to prepare menu temperature prior to ontinued interview aff are newly hired staff neals are served at the	W	A qualified professional will in-set staff on serving food at an approand safe temperature. The clinical team will monitor the 2 times a week for one month to 6 that all food is being served at a stemperature during meals. In the future, the Qualified Profes will ensure that all meals are serv safe temperature. By:7/28/24	staff ensure eafe	